
 

West Devon Hub 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 13th September, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Edmonds 

 Members: Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Crozier 
Cllr Leech 
Cllr Mott 
 

Cllr Ratcliffe 
Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Wood 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

3.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any) 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6 

 Minutes of meeting held 12 July 2022 
 

 

5.   Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available 
to deal with issues raised by the public  
 

 

6.   Hub Forward Plan  
 

7 - 12 

7.   2021/22 Revenue and Capital Outturn  
 

13 - 30 

8.   Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26  
 

31 - 62 

9.   Homes for Ukraine Scheme Update  
 

63 - 68 

10.   Housing Crisis - Energy Efficiency in Homes  
 

69 - 76 

11.   Cost Of Living Crisis  
 

77 - 86 



   

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Kilworthy Park, 
Tavistock on TUESDAY the 12th day of July 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present:    Cllr N Jory – Chairman 
    Cllr C Edmonds – Vice Chairman  
 

 Cllr R Cheadle   Cllr P Crozier 
 Cllr A Leech   Cllr C Mott 
 Cllr P Vachon    
    

In attendance:       Chief Executive 
 Deputy Chief Executive 

Section 151 Officer 
Director – Strategy and Governance  
Director – Place and Enterprise (via Teams) 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Environmental Health and Licensing  
Head of Strategy and Projects (via Teams) 
Senior Specialist – Place Making 
Head of Waste and Environmental Services 

  
Other Members also in attendance in a non-voting capacity: 

Cllrs Daniel (Via Teams), Ewings (via Teams) Heyworth 
Pearce, Sellis (via Teams), Southcott (via Teams) 
Wood (via Teams) and Yelland 

 
 
 
*HC 20/22  APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for this meeting were received from Cllrs L Daniel (who was in  
  attendance via Teams in a non-voting capacity) and B Ratcliffe 
 
 
*HC 21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but there were none made. 
 
 

*HC 22/22 URGENT BUSINESS 
 The Leader informed the meeting that he had agreed for one item of urgent 
business to be raised at this meeting.  The item was titled ‘Waste and 
Recycling Services Contract Update’ and was considered urgent in light of the 
associated time constraints. 

 
 In light of the item being considered to be exempt in accordance with 
paragraph 3 of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 
the intention of the Leader to consider this matter at agenda item 11 (Minute 
HC.30/22 below refers). 

 
 
*HC 23/22     MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 21 June 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



   

 
 
*HC 24/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance with 

the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 
*HC 25/22 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

 Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub Committee 
Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub Committee 
meetings for the next four months and duly noted its contents. 
 

 
*HC 26/22 UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF RURAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING PILOT 

Members were presented with a report that provided an update on the 
progress made with the Rural Health and Wellbeing Pilot   
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) A Member felt the lack of cross reference in the published agenda report 

to the Council’s adopted Consultation and Engagement Strategy was 
unfortunate; 
 

(b) In congratulating officers on the quality of the ‘Cost of Living Public 
Information Leaflet’, it was agreed that the following means should be used 
to disseminate the document to residents: 

 
- Promotion via social media; 
- A supply of paper copies provided to all Members; 
- Paper copies being available at local events (e.g. Okehampton Show); 

and 
- A link sent to all Members, town and parish council clerks and other 

key stakeholders (to include local MPs) for onward circulation. 
 
In addition, a request was made for the link to the source of the data that 
was highlighted in the leaflet to be circulated to all Members for their 
information; 

 
(c) A number of Members stated their support for their pilot initiative and their 

hope that its success would result in it being rolled out to more areas across 
the Borough. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1.   the approach adopted by the Pilot Project with the aim of improving health 

and wellbeing of residents be adopted; and  
 
2.  the publicity campaign to raise awareness of and access to the support 

already available to residents impacted by the cost of living challenges be 
endorsed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



   

*HC 27/22 HOUSING CRISIS - DEVELOPMENT AND ENABLING  
 Members considered a report that provided an update on
[...]
ual Report of Achievements 
for 2022/23 

Cllr Jory / Neil 
Hawke 

Report of the Head 
of Strategy and 
Projects 

7 March 2023  

    11 April 2023  

 

Page 12



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 13 September 2022 

Title: 2021/2022 Draft Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 

Portfolio Area: Performance & Resources – Cllr C Edmonds 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken:  N/A 

 

Author: Pauline Henstock  

 

Lisa Buckle 

Role: Head of Finance Practice 
and Deputy S.151 Officer  

Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance  

(S151 Officer) 

Contact: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations: 

That the Hub Committee RESOLVES to NOTE the draft Revenue 
and Capital outturn figures for the 2021/22 financial year 
including the overall Revenue outturn position of an underspend 
of £196,000 for 2021/22 (2.7% of the total Budget £7.302 
million). 

 
1. Executive summary 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with the draft Revenue and Capital 

Outturn position for 2021/22 and provides a schedule of the Reserve 
balances at 31 March 2022.  
 

1.2 There was an underspend of £196,000 on the outturn position for 
2021/22 (2.7% of the net budget of £7.3m), as shown in the Draft 
Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 published by the end of July 
2022. 
 
 
 

1.3 In accordance with normal accounting practice, this underspend has 
gone into Unearmarked Reserves, with a view to it being reinvested 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



in our core services and ‘The Plan for West Devon’. Unearmarked 
Reserves have increased by £196,000 in 2021/22 and total 
£1.490million at 31 March 2022. 
 

 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 set out the 

requirements for the production and publication of the annual 
statement of accounts (SOA). The accounts usually have to be 
produced and certified by the Chief Finance Officer by 31 May 
however the Covid 
[...]

 

Page 22



Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

Y The report provides the draft Revenue and Capital 
outturn figures for the 2021/22 financial year 
including the overall Revenue outturn position of an 
underspend of £196,000 for 2021/22 (2.7% of the 
total Budget £7.302 million). 
 
 
As part of Grant Thornton’s external audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2021/2022, they will  
assess the arrangements the Council has in place 
for:- 

 Improving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness 

 Financial Sustainability 
 Governance 

 
The outcome of Grant Thornton’s work in this area 
will be reported to Members at the Audit Committee 
meeting on 1 November 2022.  
 

Risk Y Public Accountability – the accounts have been 
drawn up in strict accordance with the Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2021/22 which is recognised by statute as 
representing proper accounting practice. 

 
Resource Planning – the Council takes into 
account any significant issues when developing the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

 The Annual Statement of Accounts supports all of 
the Thematic Delivery Plans within the Council’s 
strategic vision, ‘A Plan for West Devon’. 

Consultation and 
Engagement 
Strategy 

 External consultation and engagement has not been 
undertaken with regard to this report. 

Climate Change – 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact 

 A report was presented to Council on 8th December 
2020 ‘Climate Change and Biodiversity Strategy 
and Action Plan update’.  
 
In March 2021, Council approved to set up an 
Earmarked Reserve for £200,000 for the Recovery 
Plan and Corporate Strategy. 
 
Further detail is set out in the Council’s ‘A Plan for 
West Devon’ strategic vision. 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 
Diversity 

 None directly arising from this report. 

Safeguarding  None directly arising from this report. 

Page 23

[...]
,000 This saving was achieved in 2021/22.

8 Reduction in ICT contracts 8,000 0
ICT software and support contracts were overspent in 2021/22 by 
£58,000 (11.6% of budget)

9 Implement e-billing in council tax 1,200 Nil
The aim is to offer an e-billing service to Council Tax payers and this 
is a project which is currently being progressed.

TOTAL £344,200 £243,000

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 13 September 2022 

  

Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 
2025/26 

Portfolio Area: Cllr N Jory – Budget Setting Process 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance  

Contact: Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

Recommendations: 
  

1. It is recommended that the Hub Committee considers 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy and recommends 
to Council: 

          
Recommendation 1: To continue to respond to 
Government consultations on Business Rates Reform. 
 
Recommendation 2: To continue to actively lobby and 
engage with the Government, Devon MPs, South West 
Councils and other sector bodies such as the District 
Councils’ Network and the Rural Services Network, for a 
realistic business rates baseline to be set for the Council 
for 2024 onwards, when the business rates reset is 
predicted to happen (this is the earliest date it might 
happen). 
 
Recommendation 3: That the Council continues to lobby 
in support of the Government eliminating Negative 
Revenue Support Grant in 2023/24 (and thereafter) and 
continues to lobby for Rural Services Delivery Grant 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



allocations which adequately reflect the cost of rural 
service provision 
 
Recommendation 4: To note the Council’s strategic 
intention with its Council Tax setting strategy as set out 
in paragraph 3.6 of this report. The actual council tax for 
2023/24 will be decided by Council in February 2023. 
 
Recommendation 5: To approve the use of the Revenue 
Grant Earmarked Reserve to fund the Council’s share of 
the costs of a two-year fixed term post that will be 
responsible for driving improved customer service and 
operational efficiency by exploiting technology and 
transformation (as set out in Appendix D, section 1.9). 
The total cost for West Devon is £80,000. 
 

2.  It is also recommended that the Hub Committee: 
Notes the forecast budget gap for 2023/24 of 
£269,296 (3% of the projected Net Budget of 
£8.72million) and the position for future years. 

1.       Executive summary  
1.1    The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 

financial forecast over a rolling three year timeframe to 2025/26.
 The Council adopted a three year timeframe for its MTFS in 2021, as 
this dovetailed to the timescales of the Corporate Strategy, ‘A Plan for 
West Devon’. This timeframe has been emulated with the 2022 MTFS 
as it gives a good balance between long term financial planning and 
having realistic assumptions to be able to work with.This is in light of the 
current volatility within local government financial planning, due to the 
lack of certainty from continued one-year financial settlements. The 
previous one year financial settlements announced by the Government 
have aimed to address short-term pressures rather than focus on long 
term sustainability.  

 
1.2 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced unprecedented 

reductions in Government funding. Between 2009/10 and 2020/21, the 
Council’s Core Government funding has reduced by £3 million. The 
Council now receives no main Government Grant (Revenue Support 
Grant) – this has been reduced to zero.  

 
1.3  The Council has continued to work in partnership with South Hams 

District Council which has allowed West Devon to achieve annual 
savings of £2.2 million and more importantly protect all statutory front 
line services. Between both Councils the annual shared 
[...]
reserve by £450,000 over the next 3 years to smooth the 
impact of the business rates baseline reset and the future loss of pooling 
gains. 

 
3.22 Business Rates Revaluation – There will be a business rates 

revaluation from 1 April 2023, based on the rental market at 1 April 2021. 
The purpose of a business rates revaluation is to update rateable values 
and therefore, business rates bills, to reflect changes. Transitional 
arrangements will be in place to support businesses to adjust to their 
new bills. 

 
Recommendation 1: To continue to respond to Government 
consultations on Business Rates Reform. 
 
Recommendation 2: To continue to actively lobby and engage with the 
Government, Devon MPs, South West Councils and other sector bodies 
such as the District Councils’ Network and the Rural Services Network, 
for a realistic business rates baseline to be set for the Council for 2023 
onwards, when the business rates reset happens. 

 
 Devon Business Rates Pool 
3.23 West Devon Borough Council will continue to be part of a Devonwide 

Business Rates Pool for 2022/23 and it is expected that this opportunity 
will also be there for 2023/24 (until the baseline reset happens in 2024/25 
at the earliest). A business rates pooling gain of £200,000 has been 
modelled for 2023/24 with no further gains for 2024/25 onwards when 
the baseline reset is scheduled to happen.  

 
 Rural Services Delivery Grant 
3.24 Rural Services Delivery Grant has been modelled to continue for 
 2023/24 onwards at previous levels (£85m nationally – WDBC share of 
 £487,296) and the methodology for distribution is assumed to remain 
 unchanged  from 2022/23. The Council will continue to lobby on the 
 basis that the £85m should be increased. This is Government 
 grant to recognise the additional cost of delivering services in rural 
 areas. 
 
 

Recommendation 3: That the Council continues to lobby in support of 
the Government eliminating Negative Revenue Support Grant in 
2023/24 (and t
[...]
vision of waste collection, recycling and cleansing services in the 
Councils was also noted. This is summarised in Appendix D to this 
report. 

 
3.38 It is recommended (Recommendation 5) to approve the use of the 

Revenue Grant Earmarked Reserve to fund the Council’s share of the 
costs of a two-year fixed term post that will be responsible for driving 
improved customer service and operational efficiency by exploiting 
technology and transformation (as set out in Appendix D, section 1.9). 
The total cost for West Devon is £80,000. 

 
 
 
4. Treasury Management and Borrowing Strategy 
4.1 The Council has previously taken external treasury management advice 

on the Council’s overall borrowing levels and debt levels. The Council 
set an Upper Limit on External Borrowing (for all Council services) as 
part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy of £50 million in 2019 and it 
is not proposed to change this limit at present.  

 

Page 44



4.2 In 2021/22 the long term borrowing of the Council decreased from 
£28,342,000 (20/21) to £27,726,000. Short term borrowing increased 
from £603,000 to £615,000 due to the maturity profile of borrowing.    

 
 
5         FEES AND CHARGES 
5.1 As part of the budget process, fees and charges will be reviewed. A 

delegation is in place to enable service managers to increase fees and 
charges by inflation where these are not material changes or increases. 

 
 
6 FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY AND TIMESCALES 
6.1 The Council will continue to assess various options for closing the 

budget gap for 2023/24 onwards, and in the longer term, to achieve long 
term financial sustainability and further options will be presented to 
Members in further budget reports. This will consider ways to reduce the 
Council’s operating costs and generating further income and savings. 

 
6.2 Making the best use of our resources and setting a balanced budget 
 annually is within the ‘Delivering Quality Services’ Draft Delivery Plan of 
 the Council’s lon
[...]
ctor, Waste and Operations with 
responsibility for all front-line services including localities, toilets, 
carparking, grounds and property maintenance. This will provide 
management oversite and a single focus on all waste and street scene 
services. There will be a realignment of roles within this area. The 
additional costs will be met by South Hams DC. 

 
 
 

Page 60



o In addition, to drive improved customer service and operational 
efficiency, we need to exploit technology and transformation to 
continue to modernise the way in which we work and to reduce our 
operating costs. We plan to do this by putting in place a temporary 2-
year fixed term senior role. This post will work across both Councils 
and it is proposed to share costs on a 60:40 basis (SH:WD). It is 
recommended to fund this from the Revenue Grant Earmarked 
Reserve at a total one-off cost of £80,000 (wdbc share of the costs). 
This reserve has sufficient funding to finance this proposal. 

 
1.10 The organisational changes set out above will be achieved without increasing 

the overall size of the existing senior management structure. 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 13th September 2022 

Title: Homes for Ukraine 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Barry Ratcliffe  

Hub Lead for Homes  

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
 

 

  

Author: Isabel Blake & 
Neil Hawke 

Role: Joint corporate leads on 
Homes for Ukraine 

Contact: Isabel.Blake@swdevon.gov.uk 
Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations: 

That the Hub Committee:   

1. notes the progress that the Council has made under the 
Homes for Ukraine scheme 

2. agrees to the Leader writing to the Minister for Refugees 
urgently seeking clarity of the future of the Homes for 
Ukraine scheme and request a more permanent solution; and 

 
3. notes the significant contribution that our voluntary and 

community sector have already played in welcoming 
Ukrainian guests to the area.  

 
1. Executive summary  
1.1 This report provides an overview of how the Council are 

responding to the needs of people escaping the War in Ukraine 
and our role in not only delivering the Homes for Ukraine scheme 
but wider support to other Ukrainian people settling in the 
borough.  

1.2 The Council responded quickly and positively to ensure there 
were no barriers to people arriving and both they and their hosts 
received the support they needed to access benefits, funding and 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



 

 

help with housing. To date we have welcomed 139 Ukrainians to 
West Devon in 51 family groups. 

1.3 Whilst we have been able to successfully welcome a number of 
households, there are mounting concerns about the risks of 
placement breakdowns and the pressures on the Council in 
performing its statutory homeless duties if alternative rematched 
placements cannot be found. The challenges Ukrainian people are 
also seeing in attempting to resolve their own housing need and 
the effect the housing crisis is having on available options for 
everyone means there is a lack of affordable options anywhere in 
the borough.  

1.4 This report also informs Members of the work we are doing with 
Team Devon to seek joint solutions to some of the issues 
surrounding placement breakdown. 
 

 2. Background  
2.1 Following the Russian invasion of Ukraine in February 2022, the 

Government (in response to overwhelming public support), 
launched the Homes for Ukraine scheme. The scheme opened for 
applications on the 18th March. This is a sponsorship scheme for 
individuals or households fleeing from Ukraine who had named 
people in the UK willing to sponsor them for a minimum of 6 
months. In reality, this was not through known acquaintances 
and friends, and most were arranged through social media 
pages, where willing sponsors could connect with potential guests 
and take the process throu
[...]
 action plan by;  
a. Raise awareness for grant schemes and the 
Solar Together scheme as part of a Climate Change 
communication strategy involving newsletters, web 
and social media. 
b. Continue to administer funding as and when it 
arises. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and 
Diversity 
 

N/A The qualifying criteria for the grants is set by 
Central Government policy to benefit those on a 
lower income and living in low efficiency homes. 

Safeguarding 
 

N/A There are no safeguarding implications from this 
report 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

N/A There are no implications from this report 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

N/A The improvement in housing stock facilitated by 
the grants mentioned within this report will have a 
positive impact on the health, safety and wellbeing 
of the occupants 

Other 
implications 

N/A  
 

 

Page 76



 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 13 September 2022  

Title: Cost of Living Crisis  

Portfolio Area: Cllr Neil Jory  

Leader of Council 

 

Wards Affected: All  

Urgent Decision:    N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: A further report is 
to be presented to the next Hub Committee 
meeting to be held on 1 November 2022 

 

  

Authors: Ian Luscombe and 
Isabel Blake  

Role: Head of Environmental 
Health and Head of 
Housing 

Contact: ian.luscombe@swdevon.gov.uk and 
isabel.blake@swdevon.gov.uk 

  

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Hub Committee: 

1.  nominates Cllr Leech (in his capacity as the lead Hub 
Committee Member for Leisure, Health and Wellbeing) to be 
appointed as the Council’s lead Member to respond to the cost 
of living crisis;   

2. requests that the Council mobilises its resources and works 
with partners to ensure a responsive, co-ordinated approach 
to the cost of living challenges faced by residents; and 

3. instructs the Leader of Council to lobby Central Government 
to substantially increase the funding it is prov
[...]
and 
identifying gaps in current 

emergency funding schemes 

Support to maintain tenancies 
/ homes

Stable employment 
opportunities 

Accessing 
financial 
products 

Affordable Credit 
Savings Facilities
Insurance Cover 
Bank Accounts 

Direct 
control 
of Council 

Influencing / 
Enabling

Joint with 
partners

Level of 
control 

Green text 
indicates 
immediate 
priorities

P
age 86


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 Hub Forward Plan
	7 2021/22 Revenue and Capital Outturn
	Appendix A WD capital spend 21-22
	Appendix B Schedule of WD Reserves 21-22
	Appendix C WD Savings 21-22 Hub 13.9.22

	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26
	Appendices A  23-24 (West Devon) Budget September Hub
	Appendix B 23-24 (West Devon) Budget September Hub
	Appendix C Schedule of WD Reserves 21-22
	Appendix D - Waste and recycling contract update (002)

	9 Homes for Ukraine Scheme Update
	10 Housing Crisis - Energy Efficiency in Homes
	11 Cost Of Living Crisis
	Cost of Living Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on 

Tuesday, 27th September, 2022 at 12.00 pm at the 
Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Jory 
Vice Chairman Cllr Edmonds 

 
Cllr Cheadle Cllr Crozier 
Cllr Leech Cllr Mott 
Cllr Ratcliffe  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Southcott(via Teams) Cllr Wood (via Teams) 
Cllr Yelland  
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive 
Section 151 Officer 
Director – Place & Enterprise 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Head of Strategy, Corporate Projects & Partnerships 
Head of Housing 
Private Sector Housing Officer 

 

  
 

31. HM Queen Elizabeth II  
*HC 31/22   

Since this was the first formal Member meeting since Her Majesty 
Queen Elizabeth II had sadly passed away, Members proceeded, as a 
mark of respect, to stand and observe a moment’s reflection in her 
memory 
 
 



32. Apologies for absence  
*HC 32/22 

Apologies for this meeting were received from Cllrs Vachon and Wood 
(who had joined the meeting via Teams in a non-voting capacity) 
 
 

33. Declarations of Interest  
*HC 33/22  

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but there were none made. 
 
 

34. Confirmation of Minutes  
*HC 34/22 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 14 July 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

35. Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available to 
deal with issues raised by the public  
*HC 35/22  

It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance 
with the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 

36. Hub Forward Plan  
*HC 36/22  
Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub Committee 
Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub Committee 
meetings for the next four months and duly noted its content. 
 
In so doing, a Member made the point that the Homes for Ukraine 
Scheme agenda item (Minute *HC 39/22 below refers) had been 
incorrectly labelled on the Forward Plan as being within the ‘Leisure, 
Health and Wellbeing’ portfolio area when in fact it fell within the 
‘Housing’ portfolio area.  
 
 

37. 2021/22 Revenue and Capital Outturn  
*HC 37/22  

Members were presented with a report that provided the draft Revenue 
and Capital Outturn position for 2021/22 and which also provided a 
schedule of the Reserve balances at 31 March 2022 
 
In discussion, lead officers were thanked for the production of a 
comprehensive report and the reliance on achieving savings and 
income generation to reach the outturn position was recognised. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the draft Revenue and Capital outturn 
figures for the 2021/22 financial year, including the overall Revenue 
outturn position of an underspend of £196,000 for 2021/22 (2.7% of 
the total Budget £7.302  
million), be noted. 
 



38. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26  
HC 38/22  
Consideration was given to a report that presented the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy from 2023/24 to 2025/26. 
 
In discussion, Members were of the view that the recommendations 
constituted a sensible set of proposals for the three-year period from 
2023/24 to 2025/26. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that:  
 
1. Council be RECOMMENDED:  
  

i. to continue to respond to Government consultations on Business Rates 
Reform; 

 
ii: to continue to actively lobby and engage with the Government, 

Devon MPs, South West Councils and other sector bodies such as 
the District Councils’ Network and the Rural Services Network, 
for a realistic business rates baseline to be set for the Council for 
2024 onwards, when the business rates reset is predicted to 
happen (NB. this is the earliest date it might happen); 

 
iii: to continue to lobby in support of the Government eliminating 

Negative Revenue Support Grant in 2023/24 (and thereafter) 
and continues to lobby for Rural Services Delivery Grant 
allocations which adequately reflect the cost of rural service 
provision;  

 
iv: to note the Council’s strategic intention with its Council Tax 

setting strategy (as set out in paragraph 3.6 of the published 
agenda report). (NB. the actual council tax for 2023/24 will be 
decided by Council in February 2023); 

 
v:  to approve the use of the Revenue Grant Earmarked Reserve to 

fund the Council’s share of the costs of a two-year fixed term 
post that will be responsible for driving improved customer 
service and operational efficiency by exploiting technology and 
transformation (as set out in Appendix D, section 1.9 of the 
presented agenda report). (The total cost for West Devon is 
£80,000); and  

 
2. the forecast budget gap for 2023/24 of £269,296 (3% of the 

projected Net   Budget of £8.72million) and the position for future 
years be noted 

 
 

39. Homes for Ukraine Scheme Update  
*HC 39/22  

Members were presented with a report that provided an overview of 
how the Council was responding to the needs of people escaping the 
War in Ukraine and its role in not only delivering the Homes for 



Ukraine scheme but wider support to other Ukrainian people settling in 
the Borough area. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) A Member queried whether or not any further guidance from the 

Government had been received regarding an increased ‘thank you’ 
payment rate being available for host families.  In response, it was 
thought that further information would be available in the coming 
week.  Members wished to put on record their thanks to the host 
families within West Devon who had welcomed and offered help to 
those fleeing the War in Ukraine; 

 
(b) It was confirmed that positive feedback had been received from 

Ukrainian families about the service that they had received from 
representatives of the Council; the Council for Voluntary Service; 
and Citizens Advice  

 
(c) Officers stated that the shortage of suitable available local 

accommodation presented some challenges and the issue of 
longer-term resettlement required detailed consideration; 

 
(d) When questioned, officers informed that the end of the initial six-

month placement period was fast approaching and some 
arrangements were ether breaking down or would not be renewed.  
As a result, the Council was working on a case by case basis to 
help resolve each arrangement. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1.  the progress that the Council has made under the Homes for 

Ukraine scheme be noted 
 
2.  the Leader be instructed to write to the Minister for Refugees 

seeking clarity of the future of the Homes for Ukraine scheme and 
to request a more permanent solution; and  

 
3.  the significant contribution that our voluntary and community 

sector had already played in welcoming Ukrainian guests to the 
area be noted 

 
 

40. Housing Crisis - Energy Efficiency in Homes  
*HC 40/22  
The Hub Committee was presented with a report that provided an 
update on the Schemes that the Council was able to promote, enable 
and administer to assist householders and landlords with improving 
energy efficiency, improving the thermal comfort of homes and 
reducing energy usage. 
 
In the ensuing debate: 
 



(a) it was stressed that the Council was working with a range of local 
Community Energy Groups and organisations to help ensure that 
the households most in need were made aware of the Grants 
available.  However, it was noted that this was an ongoing 
challenge to reach the most hard-to-reach households; 

 
(b) it was suggested that the number of Schemes and associated 

contractors were causing some residents to be confused and 
unsure but a partnership of Local Authorities was operating a Code 
of Practice amongst the contractors to help inform residents o f an 
‘approved’ accredited list.  Once completed, it was agreed that the 
accredited list would be circulated to all Members; 

 
(c) it was essential that the Contractors were providing good advice to 

local residents, particularly concerning home insulation. In 
response, it was confirmed that the new technical accreditation 
that was required of contractors should ensure that the best advice 
was given. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the content of the presented report and 
the progress to date on the schemes be noted and that the 
continuation of the council’s energy efficiency work be supported. 
 
 

41. Cost Of Living Crisis  
*HC 41/22    
Members were presented with a report that considered the support 
that the Council had already put in place and proposed further steps to 
be taken to ensure our residents were supported over the coming 
months. 
   
In debate, concern was expressed for local residents and it was 
stressed that community leadership from Members was essential in 
order to help ensure that those who were most in need were identified. 
 
It was also confirmed that the Council was doing all it could to ensure 
that the help available was clearly signposted for those who needed it 
and that, as part of this, Members would be key conduits within the 
community. 
 
Members also considered the merits of re-establishing the Community 
Clustering arrangements that had been successful during the recent 
COVID pandemic.  In conclusion, the majority of Members felt that it 
should be further explored and an initial meeting should be arranged in 
order to gauge the views, appetite and potential benefits amongst local 
community groups. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that 
   
1.  Cllr Leech be appointed as the Council’s lead Member to respond to 

the cost of living crisis; 
 



2. the Council be requested to mobilise its resources and work with 
partners to ensure a responsive, co-ordinated approach to the cost 
of living challenges faced by residents; and  

 
3.  the Leader of Council lobby Central Government to substantially 

increase the funding provided to address the cost of living crisis 
and to support the Local Government Association in its call for a 
solution to address the cost of living crisis to reduce the need for 
emergency support. 

 
 
 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
THURSDAY 6 OCTOBER  2022, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF 
MINUTE HC 38/22 PART 1 (i-v) WHICH IS A RECOMMENDATION 
TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2022 
UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY 
PROCEDURE RULE 18)  
 
 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 1.10 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


